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Benham, JUSTICE. 

[300 Ga. 180] 

This appeal arises from Michael B. King's conviction after a jury trial on charges brought against him for 
violation of Clayton County Code of Ordinances Section 62-202 (a), which makes it unlawful for the owner 
or occupant of real property "to utilize such property for the outside storage of ... rubbish, trash, garbage 
or similar items, without a special permit therefore...." The record shows King was charged in 2010 for a 
violation of this code section but the 2010 case was dismissed after the county solicitor's motion for nolle 
prosequi was granted. A new citation for violation of the same code section was  

[300 Ga. 181] 
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served on King on or about November 12, 2014. In response to King's demand for a jury trial, the case 
against King was transferred to Clayton County State Court and the county solicitor issued a formal 
accusation charging King with violation of this county ordinance dated January 14, 2015.1 King's motion 
to dismiss on several grounds, including a plea in bar asserting double jeopardy, was denied. The case 
proceeded to trial and King was convicted and sentenced. King is an attorney who practices in Clayton 
County and an elected member of the school board and, among other things, King argues he was 
prosecuted for political reasons. Having reviewed the record and the applicable law, however, we find no 
merit in this assertion, and for the reasons set forth below, we affirm. 

1. Enumerations of error numbers 1 and 9 set forth by King relate to his assertion that his prosecution 
was barred by the constitutional prohibition against double jeopardy since he claims he was acquitted 
of this same charge in 2010. But King was not acquitted of the earlier charge; the 2010 charge for violation 
of county ordinance section 62-202 (a) was simply dismissed by virtue of the entry of a nolle prosequi. 
Nolle prosequi does not adjudicate innocence or guilt unless the accused has been placed in jeopardy. 
See Alexander v. State , 192 Ga.App. 211, 384 S.E.2d 436 (1989) ; Hunter v. State , 104 Ga.App. 576, 577 (2), 122 
S.E.2d 172 (1961). "As a general rule, a person is in jeopardy when he is regularly charged with a crime 
before a court of competent jurisdiction and a trial has commenced...." State v. Smith , 185 Ga.App. 694, 696, 
365 S.E.2d 846 (1988). King fails to show jeopardy had attached prior to the entry of the nolle prosequi of 
the 2010 charge. Relying upon OCGA § 17-7-170 (b), King also asserts he is entitled to acquittal because he 
was not tried within two terms of court after he filed a demand for speedy trial with respect to the 2010 
charge. First, the record shows King waived his demand for speedy trial made in the 2010 case. Secondly, 
over four years passed between the 2010 accusation for illegally    

[794 S.E.2d 113] 

utilizing his property for the outside storage of rubbish and the date of the 2015 accusation for illegal 
storage of rubbish. King made no showing, and it is unreasonable to assume, that the 2015 charge arises 
from the illegal storage of the same and no additional items at issue in the 2010 charge. We reject the 
assertion that prosecution of the 2015 charge against him is barred on the ground of double jeopardy or 
failure to prosecute him timely. 

[300 Ga. 182] 

King asserts in enumeration of error number 6 that the trial court erred by failing to give certain requested 
jury charges he now claims were related to his malicious prosecution and double jeopardy defenses. As the 
State points out, King's assertion that without these requested charges the jury could not properly consider 
these two defenses is raised for the first time on appeal. Accordingly, the failure to give these charges is 
reviewed for plain error, which requires a clear or obvious legal error that likely affected the outcome of 
the proceedings. See Bradford v. State , 299 Ga. 880 (6) (b) 792 SE2d 684, (2016 WL 6407258). Finding no plain 
error in the trial court's failure to give the requested instructions, we reject the argument made in this 
enumeration of error. 
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2. Enumeration of error number 2 is based on the assertion that the trial court erred in denying King's 
request to declare the county code section at issue to be unconstitutionally vague. This constitutional 
challenge was included in King's motion to dismiss on this and other grounds, which was heard prior to 
trial. The order denying the motion to dismiss states simply that the motion was denied on all grounds, 
and further recites that "the [c]ourt hereby incorporates its rulings made on the record." Consequently, we 
reject King's assertion that the trial court improperly failed to make an express ruling on his constitutional 
challenge and that the case should be remanded for further findings. Although the written order denying 
the motion appears in the record, the order lacks sufficient findings to permit this Court to conduct a 
meaningful appellate review, and King failed to attach a transcript of the hearing at which the court's 
rulings were made. The appellant bears the burden of proving error by the appellate record, and where, as 
here, insufficient information was preserved in the record for appellate review, the trial court ruling must 
be upheld. See Ware v. State , 279 Ga. 17, 18 (2), 608 S.E.2d 643 (2005). For the same reason we reject the 
argument made in enumeration of error number 3 that the trial court erred in denying King's assertion that 
OCGA § 17-7-71 (a), relating to the circumstances in which a misdemeanor accusation must be supported 
by an affidavit, is unconstitutionally vague. 

We also reject King's assertion that the trial court erred in denying his request to charge the jury on what 
he claims was the solicitor's duty to file an affidavit in support of the accusation filed against him pursuant 
to OCGA § 17-7-71 (a). The statute clearly states that an affidavit to support the accusation is required only 
"where the accusation is to be used as the basis for the issuance of a warrant for arrest of [a] defendant" 
who has not been previously arrested with respect to the transaction charged in the accusation. The record 
reflects no evidence that a warrant was issued for King's  

[300 Ga. 183] 

arrest in this case, and therefore King has failed to show the requested instruction was applicable or 
required. 

3. King asserts that pursuant to code section 62-202 (e), he was entitled to five days' notice before a citation 
for violation of this code section was issued against him, and that since the State presented no evidence 
that King was given such notice he is entitled to a directed verdict. The language of subsection (e) of section 
62-202, however, states that such notice is required to provide the property owner an opportunity to correct 
the deficiencies before the county has authority to enter the property and bring it into compliance at the 
owner's expense. No record evidence indicates the county entered King's property to bring it into 
compliance, and thus King failed to show he was entitled to a directed verdict on this ground. For the same 
reason, no plain error is shown by the trial court's refusal to give requested jury charges relating to the five-
day notice requirement. Accordingly, we reject King's enumerations of error numbers 4, 5, and 8. 

[794 S.E.2d 114] 

4. King served a witness and document subpoena upon the county solicitor attempting to secure her 
attendance as a witness at trial to testify regarding the circumstances surrounding the decision to file a 
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motion for nolle prosequi of the 2010 criminal accusation that was filed against him and dismissed. Because 
King failed to demonstrate a compelling need for the prosecutor to be called as a defense witness, the trial 
court did not err by quashing this subpoena, contrary to King's assertion in enumeration number 10. See 
U.S. v. Roberson , 897 F.2d 1092, 1098 (F) (11thCir. 1990) ; Goodwin v. State , 320 Ga.App. 224, 231 (3), 739 
S.E.2d 712 (2013). 

5. Addressing King's enumeration of error number 11, we find no error in the trial court's order to quash 
the trial subpoena King attempted to serve on the police chief since King presented no competent evidence 
it had been properly served. See Edenfield v. State , 147 Ga.App. 502, 249 S.E.2d 316 (1978). 

6. Addressing enumeration of error number 12, we find the trial court did not abuse its discretion in placing 
conditions on the grant of appellant's supersedeas bond. See Dudley v. State , 230 Ga.App. 339, 341, 496 
S.E.2d 341 (1998) (bond in a misdemeanor case may be conditioned upon reasonable restrictions on the 
defendant's behavior). 

7. In enumeration of error number 13, King asserts the trial court erred by proceeding to trial and by 
sentencing him on the guilty verdict after he had filed a notice of appeal of the order denying his motion 
to dismiss the charges on the grounds of double jeopardy and  

[300 Ga. 184] 

that his prosecution was time barred. But, citing DeSouza v. State ,2 the trial court made an express finding 
in its written order that King's plea of double jeopardy was frivolous and dilatory so that the filing of the 
notice of appeal did not divest the trial court of jurisdiction, and the trial court delayed the proceedings to 
allow King to petition the appellate court for an order of supersedeas. No supersedeas order appears in the 
record. Since this Court has rejected the double jeopardy and time-bar claims on the merits, the jurisdiction 
of the trial court to proceed to trial is affirmed. See Harvey v. State , 296 Ga. 823, 837 (3), 770 S.E.2d 840 
(2015). 

8. King's original brief contained thirteen enumerations of error. This appeal was initially filed in the Court 
of Appeals which later transferred the case to this Court for jurisdictional reasons. The Court of Appeals 
entered an order permitting King to refile his brief to correct formatting errors, and when King refiled his 
brief it included an additional fourteenth enumeration of error not set forth in his initial filing. In that new 
enumeration of error, King asserts the trial court erroneously denied his motion in limine to exclude the 
testimony of the code enforcement officer as well as photographs the officer took depicting items stored in 
the open carport of King's residence because, King claims, this evidence was illegally obtained without a 
search warrant. Pretermitting the issue of whether this additional enumeration should not be considered 
because it was untimely filed, we conclude the trial court properly denied the motion in limine because no 
legitimate expectation of privacy exists for things stored outside the home that are exposed to public view. 
See Geiger v. State , 295 Ga. 190, 193 (2), 758 S.E.2d 808 (2014) ; State v. Tye , 276 Ga. 559, 563 (3), 580 S.E.2d 
528 (2003) (addressing the plain view doctrine in the context of a motion to suppress). 

Judgment affirmed. 
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All the Justices concur except Hines, P.J., not participating. 

-------- 

Notes: 

1 The 2015 accusation also charged King with violation of another code violation, but this second count of 
the accusation was nolle prossed. 

2 285 Ga.App. 201, 202–203, 645 S.E.2d 684 (2007). 

-------- 
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Aster Zeru Gebrekidan filed an application for discretionary appeal to challenge her conviction and fine 
for violating a City of Clarkston ordinance that prohibited certain retailers of packaged alcoholic beverages 
from allowing on their premises any form of electronic or mechanical game machine or coin-operated 
device that may be used for entertainment or amusement purposes. The Georgia Supreme Court granted 
Gebrekidan’s application to decide whether the State’s detailed statutory scheme regulating coin operated 
amusement machines (COAMs) and COAM businesses in Georgia, preempted the City’s ordinance under 
the Uniformity Clause of the Georgia Constitution. After review, the Supreme Court concluded that the 
State’s COAM Laws preempted the City’s ordinance at least insofar as the ordinance applied to COAMs as 
defined by the state statutes. The Court therefore reversed Gebrekidan’s conviction and fine.  
 

[784 S.E.2d 374] 
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Opinion 

NAHMIAS, Justice. 

Aster Zeru Gebrekidan filed an application for discretionary appeal to challenge her conviction and fine 
for violating a City of Clarkston ordinance that prohibits certain retailers of packaged alcoholic beverages 
from allowing on their premises any form of electronic or mechanical game machine or coin-operated 
device that may be used for entertainment or amusement purposes. We granted Gebrekidan's application 
to decide whether the State's detailed statutory scheme regulating coin operated amusement machines 
(COAMs) and COAM businesses in Georgia, see OCGA §§ 16–12–35 and 50–27–70 to 50–27–104 (COAM 
Laws), preempts the City's ordinance under the Uniformity Clause of the Georgia Constitution, see Ga. 
Const. of 1983, Art. III, Sec. VI, Par. IV(a). As explained below, we conclude that the State's COAM Laws 
preempt the City's ordinance at least insofar as the ordinance applies to COAMs as defined by the state 
statutes, and we therefore reverse Gebrekidan's conviction and fine. 

1. Gebrekidan operates a convenience store in Clarkston where she sells packaged beer, malt beverages, 
and wine for consumption off-premises and also offers COAMs for play pursuant to a state license granted 
pursuant to the COAM Laws. Chapter 3 of the City of Clarkston Code of Ordinances (City Code), entitled 
“Alcoholic Beverages,” includes the following provision: 

Sec. 3–57.—Machines operated for amusement purposes on retail premises. 

No retail dealer in packaged beer, malt beverages or wine shall permit on his premises any 
slot machines or mechanical music boxes or pinball machines or any form of electronic or 
mechanical game machine or coin-operated device which might be used for entertainment or 
amusement purposes. 

On June 5, 2014, the City cited Gebrekidan for violating § 3–57 by “[o]perating coin-operated amusement 
machines in [a] retail store selling packaged beer, malt beverages or wine,” and she was ordered to appear 
in the Municipal Court of Clarkston to answer the charge. Gebrekidan filed a motion to dismiss the citation 
based on the Uniformity Clause, arguing that the COAM Laws preempt City Code § 3–57. On September 
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9, 2014, the municipal court held a hearing and announced that it would deny the motion. Gebrekidan 
requested an immediate bench trial, waived the appearance of witnesses against her, and entered a 
stipulation with the prosecutor that she “offered coin-operated amusement machines for play and 
packaged alcohol for sale at the same location ... [and] was licensed by the State of Georgia to operate coin-
operated machines.” In a written order entered on September 15, 2014, the municipal court found 
Gebrekidan guilty as charged and fined her $250. On the preemption issue, the court held that City Code § 
3–57 “is a fair and reasonable ordinance under the City's police powers that serves an important public 
interest, it does not conflict with general laws and accordingly, it is not preempted by State law.” 

Gebrekidan obtained review by certiorari in the Superior Court of DeKalb County, raising only her 
preemption claim. After a hearing on January 12, 2015, the superior court entered an order affirming 
Gebrekidan's conviction on February 6, 2015. The court held that § 3–57 is “primarily a regulation of alcohol 
rather than COAM[s]” due to its placement in the Alcoholic Beverages chapter of the City Code and 
because it prohibits all types of games and entertainment machines at packaged alcohol stores and not just 
COAMs as defined by the state law. The court recognized that “[t]he State law regulating COAM [s] is 
voluminous,” but ruled that § 3–57 is “a reasonable exercise of the City's discretionary power to set rules 
for alcohol sales ... authorized by O.C.G.A. § 3–3–2.”1 The court concluded that “City Code  

[784 S.E.2d 376] 

§ 3–57 is not a local COAM regulatory system at all and does not duplicate any of the provisions of [the 
COAM Laws].” Gebrekidan filed a timely application for discretionary appeal, which this Court granted 
on April 2, 2015. The case was orally argued on September 15, 2015.2 

2. State statutes generally control over local ordinances on the same subject. See City of Buford v. Georgia 
Power Co., 276 Ga. 590, 590, 581 S.E.2d 16 (2003); Franklin County v. Fieldale Farms Corp., 270 Ga. 272, 273, 507 
S.E.2d 460 (1998). This doctrine, known as state preemption, is rooted primarily in the Georgia 
Constitution's Uniformity Clause, which now reads: 

Laws of a general nature shall have uniform operation throughout this state and no local or 
special law shall be enacted in any case for which provision has been made by an existing 
general law, except that the General Assembly may by general law authorize local 
governments by local ordinance or resolution to exercise police powers which do not conflict 
with general laws. 

Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. III, Sec. VI, Par. IV(a). See generally Fieldale Farms, 270 Ga. at 273–275, 507 S.E.2d 
460 (reviewing the historical development of the state preemption doctrine in Georgia).3 

Under the first part of the Uniformity Clause, which carried forward language similar to that of previous 
Constitutions, the General Assembly may preempt local ordinances on the same subject as a general 
law either expressly or by implication. See Fieldale Farms, 270 Ga. at 275, 507 S.E.2d 460. In express 
preemption, the statutory text speaks to the need for statewide uniformity on the subject in question or 
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to the lack of local authority to regulate the subject of the general law.4 In implied preemption, the intent 
of the General Assembly to preempt local regulation on the same subject as the general law is inferred 
from the comprehensive nature of the statutory scheme.5 In this context, the General Assembly speaks 
through its silence as well as its words; the broad scope and reticulated nature of the  

[784 S.E.2d 377] 

statutory scheme indicate that the legislature meant not only to preclude local regulation of the various 
particular matters to which the general law directly speaks, but also to leave unregulated by local law 
the matters left unregulated in the interstices of the general law. 

The 1983 Constitution added an exception to the basic preemption rule with the “except” provision of the 
Uniformity Clause. See Fieldale Farms, 270 Ga. at 274–275, 507 S.E.2d 460. Converse to express preemption, 
where the statute says that a subject addressed by a general law is not appropriate for local regulation, the 
“except” provision permits the General Assembly “by general law [to] authorize local governments by local 
ordinance or resolution to exercise police powers” on a subject provided for by general laws. Sometimes 
the general law will clearly give the local government the authority to enact the ordinance at issue. See, 
e.g., Old South Duck Tours v. Mayor and Aldermen of City of Savannah, 272 Ga. 869, 871, 535 S.E.2d 751 (2000). 
Where a comprehensive general law authorizes local regulation only on particular matters, however, local 
ordinances that regulate matters outside the scope of that specific authorization do not come under the 
“except” provision and remain impliedly preempted. See S.W.A.N. Consulting, 274 Ga. at 279, 553 S.E.2d 
594 (“By expressly authorizing additional local regulation of the private detective and security business in 
[the] limited instance [of street patrol service], the [comprehensive general law] impliedly preempts the 
City's regulation of [private security] services in its adult entertainment establishments.”); Fieldale Farms, 
270 Ga. at 277, 507 S.E.2d 460 (“By explicitly granting this narrow power to local governments [to assess 
reasonable monitoring fees and to seek an injunction if the fees were not paid], the statute by implication 
precludes counties from exercising broader powers.”). 

There is also a significant limitation on the General Assembly's power to authorize local regulation under 
the “except” provision of the Uniformity Clause: the local ordinance still cannot “conflict with general 
laws.” See Fieldale Farms, 270 Ga. at 275, 507 S.E.2d 460 (“The [Uniformity Clause's] second provision 
provides for an exception to the general rule of preemption when general law authorizes the local 
government to act and the local ordinance does not conflict with general law.” (emphasis added)). See also 
Pawnmart, Inc. v. Gwinnett County, 279 Ga. 19, 20, 608 S.E.2d 639 (2005) (“[T]he Ordinance, because it also 
regulates Georgia's pawnbrokers, is preempted unless it is (1) authorized by general laws, and (2) does not 
conflict with them.”). Such a conflict obviously exists where a local ordinance directly contradicts a general 
law in relevant part, see, e.g., Hill v. Tschannen, 264 Ga.App. 288, 290–291, 590 S.E.2d 133 (2003) (physical 
precedent only), but it also may arise where the local ordinance impairs or detracts from the general law's 
operation, rather than augmenting and strengthening it. See Fieldale Farms, 270 Ga. at 275, 507 S.E.2d 460. 
See also Willis v. City of Atlanta, 285 Ga. 775, 777, 684 S.E.2d 271 (2009); Rabun County v. Georgia Transmission 
Corp., 276 Ga. 81, 87, 575 S.E.2d 474 (2003). Compare Grovenstein v. Effingham County, 262 Ga. 45, 46–47, 414 
S.E.2d 207 (1992) (finding no conflict where a state statute prohibiting the furnishing of alcohol to persons 
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under age 21 was augmented by the local ordinance at issue, which prohibited the same conduct under 
more specific circumstances by banning retail beer and wine licensees from selling to persons under age 21 
and providing for revocation of their licenses for violations). 

3. We will now apply these preemption principles to the general laws and local ordinance at issue in this 
case. 

(a) We first address whether City Code § 3–57 is preempted under the analysis directed by the first part of 
the Uniformity Clause. As Gebrekidan acknowledges, the State's COAM Laws do not contain express 
statutory language preempting local ordinances on the subject of COAMs or COAM businesses. The 
superior court recognized, however, that the statutory scheme regulating the COAM industry is 
“voluminous,” and we conclude that the court erred in holding that this comprehensive general law did 
not preempt the local ordinance by implication. 

[784 S.E.2d 378] 

OCGA § 16–12–35 creates an exception to Georgia's criminal laws against gambling for certain coin 
operated games and other devices designed and manufactured for bona fide amusement purposes only, 
which are comprehensively regulated by the remainder of the COAM Laws in OCGA §§ 50–27–70 to 50–
27–104. The COAM Laws include findings by the General Assembly that “the ability to operate a bona fide 
coin operated amusement machine business in this state constitutes a privilege and not a right,” that the 
State needs “to prevent the unregulated operation of the bona fide coin operated amusement machine 
business,” and that 

the bona fide coin operated amusement machine business can be conducted in a manner to 
safeguard the fiscal soundness of the state, enhance public welfare, and support the need to 
educate Georgia's children through the HOPE scholarship program and pre-kindergarten 
funding authorized by ... the Constitution. 

OCGA § 50–27–70(a). 

The statutory scheme, which is now administered by the Georgia Lottery Corporation (GLC), is extensive.6 
The COAM Laws define “bona fide coin operated amusement machines” both by way of general 
requirements and by giving numerous examples of machines that fall within the general definition. See 
OCGA § 50–27–70(b)(2)(A).7 The statutes establish two classes of COAMs; require “master” licenses for 
COAM manufacturers, distributors, and owners and “location” licenses for owners and operators of 
businesses (like Gebrekidan's) where COAMs are available for play by the public; and impose annual 
licensing and permitting fees. See OCGA §§ 50–27–70(b)(3)–(4), 50–27–71, 50–27–78. The COAM Laws limit 
the percentage of a location owner's income that may be derived from COAMs and the number of COAMs 
in a single location; regulate the terms of contracts between COAM owners and COAM lessees; and require 
owners and operators to report revenues and awards, with COAMs being electronically connected to the 
GLC, thereby allowing the State to easily monitor and collect a tax that starts at 5% of revenues and 
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increases to 10% over time. See OCGA §§ 50–27–84, 50–27–102. It is a crime to misuse COAMs, such as by 
paying cash for successful plays, and there are numerous penalties for violating other provisions of the 
complex statutory scheme, such as provisions requiring the filing of reports. See OCGA §§ 16–12–35, 50–
27–85. The GLC is authorized to provide for enforcement, see OCGA § 50–27–81, and several provisions of 
the COAM Laws give the GLC rulemaking authority, which has been exercised. See Ga. Comp. R. and 
Regs. Chapters 560–2–18 (Coin Operated Amusement Machines) and 560–2–19 (COAM Administrative 
Hearings). 

[784 S.E.2d 379] 

In sum, the COAM Laws, the text of which (aside from annotations) fills more than 35 pages of the Georgia 
Code, establish by general laws precisely the sort of comprehensive statutory scheme regulating a subject—
COAMs and COAM businesses—on a statewide basis that we have previously found gives rise to implied 
preemption of local ordinances on the same subject. See, e.g., S.W.A.N. Consulting, 274 Ga. at 277–279, 553 
S.E.2d 594 (discussing implied preemption under the Georgia Private Detective and Security Agencies Act); 
Fieldale Farms, 270 Ga. at 275–278, 507 S.E.2d 460 (discussing implied preemption under the Georgia Water 
Quality Control Act). 

The City contends, however, that City Code § 3–57 is not a local ordinance on the same subject as the COAM 
Laws, arguing that § 3–57 regulates alcohol and not COAMs and is “primarily aimed at preventing loitering 
and illegal public consumption of packaged alcoholic beverages.” The superior court seemed to agree, 
concluding that “City Code § 3–57 is not a local COAM regulatory system at all and does not duplicate any 
of the provisions of [the COAM Laws].” But in the preemption context, it is not the reason for or purpose 
behind the enactment of a local ordinance that controls. The proper focus is on the subject and operation of 
the general and local laws. City Code § 3–57 regulates packaged alcohol dealers, but it does so by 
prohibiting them from engaging in the COAM business—the same subject provided for by the COAM 
Laws. The superior court found persuasive the City's argument that § 3–57 prohibits all electronic and 
mechanical game machines at packaged alcohol stores, not only COAMs as defined in the COAM Laws. In 
fact, that argument is a concession that § 3–57 regulates COAMs, even if it may also regulate other game 
machines. The only game machines at issue in this case are the ones that Gebrekidan operates in her 
business pursuant to a state license granted under the COAM Laws, which the City does not dispute are 
COAMs as defined by state law. 

Nor does it matter, in the analysis under the first part of the Uniformity Clause, that the local ordinance 
does not duplicate any specific provision of the COAM Laws. As explained above, where the state statutory 
scheme is as comprehensive as the COAM Laws, we presume that the General Assembly meant to occupy 
the entire field of regulation on the subject, and thus that the gaps the legislature left were intended to be 
unregulated matters rather than spaces for local governments to fill by local regulation. Thus, contrary to 
the City's claim, § 3–57 is not an ordinance that only incidentally affects COAMs and COAM businesses. 
The direct effect of § 3–57 is to ban COAMs from businesses in the City of Clarkston where the State of 
Georgia allows them. For these reasons, we conclude that the COAM Laws preempt City Code § 3–57 by 
implication. 
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(b) We must still determine, however, whether City Code § 3–57 can survive preemption by the COAM 
Laws under the “except” provision of the Uniformity Clause. As outlined previously, in this analysis “the 
[o]rdinance, because it also regulates [COAMs and COAM businesses], is preempted unless it is (1) 
authorized by general laws, and (2) does not conflict with them.” Pawnmart, 279 Ga. at 20, 608 S.E.2d 639. 

We need not reach the conflict question, because the City cannot clear the first hurdle of this test, as it has 
not shown that general laws authorize City Code § 3–57. The City asserts that the necessary authorization 
can be found in § 1.03(w) of the City's charter8   

[784 S.E.2d 380] 

and in OCGA § 3–3–2(a).9 The charter was enacted by the General Assembly, and § 1.03(w) grants broad 
police powers to the city council, but the charter is a local law, not a general law. See Borders v. City of 
Atlanta, 298 Ga. 188, 192, 779 S.E.2d 279 (2015). Thus, the charter cannot provide the authorization of local 
regulation “by general law” that is required by the “except” provision of the Uniformity Clause. See Little 
v. City of Lawrenceville, 272 Ga. 340, 341, 528 S.E.2d 515 (2000) (“Powers which the legislature sets out in city 
charters ‘are subject to limitations and preemptions imposed by general law.’ ” (citation omitted)). 

Conversely, OCGA § 3–3–2(a) is a general law, but it does not authorize City Code § 3–57. That ordinance 
does not address the “granting or refusal, suspension, or revocation” of City licenses to manufacture, 
distribute, or sell alcoholic beverages, OCGA § 3–3–2(a); it simply makes it illegal for certain alcoholic 
beverage dealers in Clarkston to permit COAMs on their premises that state law allows. This conclusion is 
bolstered by the fact that the COAM Laws authorize local governments to adopt and enforce ordinances 
regulating COAM businesses in 11 specific respects, but not in the way that City Code § 3–57 attempts to 
regulate them. See OCGA § 50–27–86.10 Two provisions authorize  

[784 S.E.2d 381] 

local ordinances suspending or revoking alcohol and other licenses granted by the local government, but 
only as a penalty for conviction of the COAM location owner or operator for violating certain parts of the 
COAM Laws or for violation of an ordinance enacted pursuant to OCGA § 50–27–86. See OCGA § 50–27–
86(4)–(5). Another provision allows local governments to impose location restrictions on COAMs that are 
no more restrictive than the local location restrictions applicable to the sale of alcoholic beverages. See 
OCGA § 50–27–86(8). 

Thus, in enacting the comprehensive COAM Laws, the General Assembly considered their interaction with 
local alcohol regulations, but the legislature did not authorize local governments to flatly prohibit alcoholic 
beverage licensees from allowing COAMs on their premises or to penalize such businesses for doing so. 
For these reasons, insofar as City Code § 3–57 directly regulates COAMs as defined by the COAM Laws, 
we conclude that the local ordinance is not authorized by general law, and thus the ordinance is not 
saved from preemption by the COAM Laws under the “except” provision of the Uniformity Clause. See 
S.W.A.N. Consulting, 274 Ga. at 279, 553 S.E.2d 594; Fieldale Farms, 270 Ga. at 277, 507 S.E.2d 460. Compare 
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Grovenstein, 262 Ga. at 46–47, 414 S.E.2d 207. We therefore reverse the contrary judgment of the superior 
court. 

Judgment reversed. 

All the Justices concur. 

-------- 

Notes: 

1 OCGA § 3–3–2(a) says: 

Except as otherwise provided for in this title, the manufacturing, distributing, and selling by 
wholesale or retail of alcoholic beverages shall not be conducted in any county or 
incorporated municipality of this state without a permit or license from the governing 
authority of the county or municipality. Each such local governing authority is given 
discretionary powers within the guidelines of due process set forth in this Code section as to 
the granting or refusal, suspension, or revocation of the permits or licenses; provided, 
however, that residency by an applicant within the city or county issuing the permit or license 
shall not be a requirement by the respective local governing authority if the applicant 
designates a resident of the city or county who shall be responsible for any matter relating to 
the license. 

2 Amicus curiae briefs have been filed by the Georgia Municipal Association, Inc. and by the Georgia 
Amusement and Music Operators Association of Georgia and 42 independently owned and franchised 
convenience stores. 

3 Several other constitutional provisions address preemption in various contexts, but the parties do not 
contend that these provisions control in this case. See, e.g., Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. III, Sec. VI, Par. VII; Art. 
IX, Sec. II, ¶ I(a), (c); Art. IX, Sec. VII, ¶ V. 

4 See, e.g., City of Buford, 276 Ga. at 590, 581 S.E.2d 16 (finding express preemption of a municipal ordinance 
placing a one-year moratorium on the construction of electric power substations within 500 feet of 
residentially zoned property, where a state statute prohibited local ordinances “expanding the power of 
regulation over any business activity regulated by the Public Service Commission beyond that authorized 
by charter or general law or by the Constitution”); GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Coweta County, 288 Ga.App. 748, 
748–749, 655 S.E.2d 346 (2007) (finding express preemption of a local ordinance prohibiting firearms on or 
near county recreation facilities and sports fields, where a state statute said that “[n]o county or municipal 
corporation, by zoning or by ordinance, resolution, or other enactment, shall regulate in any manner ... the 
possession, ownership, transport, [or] carrying ... of firearms or components of firearms”); Hortman v. Guy, 
242 Ga.App. 174, 176, 529 S.E.2d 182 (2000) (finding express preemption of a local animal control ordinance 
that expanded the class of persons responsible for ensuring that livestock were fenced in or otherwise 
prevented from straying onto public roads and other people's property, where the General Assembly 
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“found and declared a necessity for a uniform state-wide livestock law embracing all public roads in the 
state and all other property” in the statutes abolishing the open range). 

5 See City of Buford, 276 Ga. at 590, 581 S.E.2d 16; Fieldale Farms, 270 Ga. at 276, 507 S.E.2d 460. See also City 
of Atlanta v. S.W.A.N. Consulting & Sec. Servs., Inc., 274 Ga. 277, 279, 553 S.E.2d 594 (2001) (explaining that 
the legislative intent to preempt local laws may be inferred “ ‘from the sweeping language and broad scope’ 
of a general act regulating an industry on a statewide basis' ” (citation omitted)). 

6 Various provisions of the COAM Laws were amended effective July 1, 2015. See Ga. L. 2015, p. 39. None 
of the amendments appears to affect the issues in this case. In particular, OCGA § 50–27–86 was not 
amended. 

7 OCGA § 50–27–70(b)(2)(A) says: 

“Bona fide coin operated amusement machine” means every machine of any kind or character 
used by the public to provide amusement or entertainment whose operation requires the 
payment of or the insertion of a coin, bill, other money, token, ticket, card, or similar object 
and the result of whose operation depends in whole or in part upon the skill of the player, 
whether or not it affords an award to a successful player pursuant to subsections (b) through 
(g) of Code Section 16–12–35, and which can be legally shipped interstate according to federal 
law. Examples of bona fide coin operated amusement machines include, but are expressly not 
limited to, the following: (i) Pinball machines; (ii) Console machines; (iii) Video games; (iv) 
Crane machines; (v) Claw machines; (vi) Pusher machines; (vii) Bowling machines; (viii) 
Novelty arcade games; (ix) Foosball or table soccer machines; (x) Miniature racetrack, 
football, or golf machines; (xi) Target or shooting gallery machines; (xii) Basketball machines; 
(xiii) Shuffleboard games; (xiv) Kiddie ride games; (xv) Skeeball machines; (xvi) Air hockey 
machines; (xvii) Roll down machines; (xviii) Trivia machines; (xix) Laser games; (xx) 
Simulator games; (xxi) Virtual reality machines; (xxii) Maze games; (xxiii) Racing games; 
(xxiv) Coin operated pool tables or coin operated billiard tables as defined in paragraph (3) 
of Code Section 43–8–1; and (xxv) Any other similar amusement machine which can be legally 
operated in Georgia. The term also means a machine of any kind or character used by the 
public to provide music whose operation requires the payment of or the insertion of a coin, 
bill, other money, token, ticket, card, or similar object such as jukeboxes or other similar types 
of music machines. 

8 The charter of the City of Clarkston says in § 1.03: 

Corporate Powers. Be it further enacted, that the corporate powers of the city, to be exercised 
by the city council, may include the following: ... (w) To exercise and enjoy all other powers, 
functions, rights, privileges and immunities necessary or desirable to promote or protect the 
safety, health, peace, security, good order, comfort, convenience, morals, and general welfare 
of the city and its inhabitants; and to exercise all implied powers necessary to carry into 
execution all powers granted in the Act as fully and completely as if such powers were fully 
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enumerated herein; and to exercise all powers now or in the future authorized to be exercised 
by other municipal governments under other laws of the State of Georgia. No enumeration 
of particular powers in this Act shall be held to be exclusive of others, nor restrictive of general 
words and phrases granting powers; but shall be held to be in addition to such powers unless 
expressly prohibited to cities under the constitution or applicable public acts of the State. 

Ga. L. 1967, p. 3391. 

9 The text of OCGA § 3–3–2(a) is set forth in footnote 1 above. 

10 OCGA § 50–27–86 says: 

In addition to the state regulatory provisions regarding bona fide coin operated amusement 
machines contained in Code Section 16–12–35 and this article, the governing authority of any 
county or municipal corporation shall be authorized to enact and enforce an ordinance which 
includes any or all of the following provisions: 

(1) Prohibiting the offering to the public of more than six Class B machines that reward the 
player exclusively with noncash merchandise, prizes, toys, gift certificates, or novelties at the 
same business location; 

(2) Requiring the owner or operator of a business location which offers to the public any bona 
fide coin operated amusement machine that rewards the player exclusively as described in 
subsection (d) of Code Section 16–12–35 to inform all employees of the prohibitions and 
penalties set out in subsections (e), (f), and (g) of Code Section 16–12–35; 

(3) Requiring the owner or possessor of any bona fide coin operated amusement machine that 
rewards the player exclusively as described in subsection (d) of Code Section 16–12–35 to 
inform each location owner or location operator of the business location where such machine 
is located of the prohibitions and penalties set out in subsections (e), (f), and (g) of Code 
Section 16–12–35; 

(4) Providing for the suspension or revocation of a license granted by such local governing 
authority to manufacture, distribute, or sell alcoholic beverages or for the suspension or 
revocation of any other license granted by such local governing authority as a penalty for 
conviction of the location owner or location operator of a violation of subsection (e), (f), or (g) 
of Code Section 16–12–35, or both. An ordinance providing for the suspension or revocation 
of a license shall conform to the due process guidelines for granting, refusal, suspension, or 
revocation of a license for the manufacture, distribution, or sale of alcoholic beverages set out 
in subsection (b) of Code Section 3–3–2; 

(5) Providing for penalties, including fines or suspension or revocation of a license as 
provided in paragraph (4) of this subsection, or both, for a violation of any ordinance enacted 
pursuant to this subsection; provided, however, that a municipal corporation shall not be 
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authorized to impose any penalty greater than the maximum penalty authorized by such 
municipal corporation's charter; 

(6) Requiring any location owner or location operator subject to paragraph (1) of subsection 
(b) of Code Section 50–27–84 to provide to the local governing authority a copy of each 
verified monthly report prepared in accordance with such Code section, incorporating the 
provisions of such Code section in the ordinance, providing for any and all of the penalties 
authorized by subsection (d) of Code Section 50–27–84, and allowing an annual audit of the 
reports from the location owner or location operator; 

(7) Requiring the location owner or location operator of any business location which offers to 
the public one or more bona fide coin operated amusement machines to post prominently a 
notice including the following or substantially similar language: 

GEORGIA LAW PROHIBITS PAYMENT OR RECEIPT OF MONEY FOR WINNING A 
GAME OR GAMES ON THIS AMUSEMENT MACHINE; PAYMENT OR RECEIPT OF 
MONEY FOR FREE REPLAYS WON ON THIS AMUSEMENT MACHINE; PAYMENT OR 
RECEIPT OF MONEY FOR ANY MERCHANDISE, PRIZE, TOY, GIFT CERTIFICATE, OR 
NOVELTY WON ON THIS AMUSEMENT MACHINE; OR AWARDING ANY 
MERCHANDISE, PRIZE, TOY, GIFT CERTIFICATE, OR NOVELTY OF A VALUE 
EXCEEDING $5.00 FOR A SINGLE PLAY OF THIS MACHINE.; 

(8) Providing for restrictions relating to distance from specified structures or uses so long as 
those distance requirements are no more restrictive than such requirements applicable to the 
sale of alcoholic beverages; 

(9) Requiring as a condition for doing business in the jurisdiction disclosure by the location 
owner or location operator of the name and address of the owner of the bona fide coin 
operated amusement machine or machines; 

(10) Requiring that all bona fide coin operated amusement machines are placed and kept in 
plain view and accessible to any person who is at the business location; and 

(11) Requiring a business that offers one or more bona fide coin operated amusement 
machines to the public for play to post its business license or occupation tax certificate. 

 

  



17 
 

 

336 Ga.App. 126 

784 S.E.2d 1 

LEWIS 

v. 

CITY OF SAVANNAH. 

No. A15A2029. 

Court of Appeals of Georgia. 

March 10, 2016. 

[784 S.E.2d 2] 

Robert Paul Phillips III, for Appellant. 

Lester B. Johnson III, for Appellee. 

Opinion 

BARNES, Presiding Judge. 

[336 Ga.App. 126] 

The Recorder's Court of Chatham County entered an order finding that Isaac Lewis had violated a 2010 
cease and desist order (the “2010 Order”) and several municipal ordinances by operating illegal rooming 
houses in Savannah. The recorder's court fined Lewis for the violations (including a $1,000 fine for 
violating the 2010 Order) and sentenced him to several months of incarceration in the county detention 
center. Lewis filed a petition for a writ of certiorari to the superior court, arguing that the recorder's court 
erred by holding him in contempt of the 2010 Order, which had been entered in an unrelated case that had 
been dismissed. Lewis also argued that the recorder's court erred in sanctioning him for violating the 
municipal ordinances because he was not provided a reasonable opportunity to correct the deficiencies in 
the properties before the enforcement action was commenced against him. The superior court affirmed the 
recorder's court, and Lewis then filed an application for discretionary appeal, which this Court granted. 

For the reasons discussed below, we conclude that the recorder's court lacked jurisdiction to hold Lewis in 
contempt of the 2010 Order. We therefore reverse the superior court to the extent that it upheld the 
recorder's court decision holding Lewis in contempt of the 2010 Order and fining him $1,000 for that 
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violation. In addition, because it is unclear from the record to what extent the recorder's court relied upon 
its finding that Lewis was in contempt of the 2010 Order in  

[336 Ga.App. 127] 

sentencing Lewis to several months of incarceration, we vacate the superior court's affirmance of Lewis's 
sentence and remand so that Lewis can be resentenced in the recorder's court consistent with this opinion. 
We affirm the superior court in all other respects. 

The 2010 Cease and Desist Order. The record reflects that Lewis has operated rooming houses1 for tenants in 
the City of Savannah (the “City”) since the 1990s and has received repeated notices from City inspectors 
concerning zoning ordinance violations and other problems with his operation of the houses. In October 
2010, the City brought a code enforcement action against Lewis in the Recorder's Court of Chatham County 
for his illegal operation of a rooming house located at 2514 Whitaker Street. That same month, the recorder's 
court entered the 2010 Order, which required Lewis to correct certain deficiencies at 2514 Whitaker Street, 
obtain a certificate of occupancy and other required permits, pay restitution to the tenants, and pay a $1,000 
fine for his violations of the Savannah Code. Paragraph 7 of the 2010 Order further provided that Lewis 
“shall cease and desist from any activities  

[784 S.E.2d 3] 

that violate the Code of the City of Savannah,” and “shall not manage, lease, rent or reside in any additional 
illegal rooming house within Chatham County.” The 2010 Order also stated that failure to comply with its 
provisions “may result in a fine of up to $1,000 and/or up to 30 days in jail.” 

Lewis was ordered to report back to recorder's court in November 2010. After conducting a hearing in 
which a City inspector provided a status update regarding the rooming house at issue, the recorder's court 
judge dismissed the case, as reflected by a handwritten notation of “Dismissed” on a printout of the docket 
that was signed by the judge and then entered in the recorder's court records. According to Lewis, he later 
went to the clerk's office of the recorder's court and sought to pay the fine imposed on him by the 2010 
Order, but the clerk told him that “there [was] no fine” because the case had been dismissed. 

The Consolidated 2013 Enforcement Actions. Following inspections in 2013, the City brought a series of new 
code enforcement actions against Lewis in recorder's court for violating the Savannah Code in his operation 
of rooming houses at 20 other properties. None of these enforcement actions were for the house located at 
2514 Whitaker Street, the subject of the 2010 Order. 

[336 Ga.App. 128] 

Based on the alleged Savannah Code violations in the 20 properties, the City sought fines and penalties 
from Lewis and requested that he be incarcerated for 17 months. The City also argued that Lewis was in 
violation of the 2010 Order from the unrelated case because he never paid the $1,000 fine and because his 
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operation of illegal rooming houses on the 20 properties contravened Paragraph 7 of the 2010 Order. The 
City requested that Lewis be fined an additional $1,000 for failing to comply with the 2010 Order. 

The 2013 enforcement actions against Lewis were consolidated into a single case that was heard by the 
same recorder's court judge who had dismissed the City's 2010 case against Lewis. A three-day evidentiary 
hearing ensued in which the State presented the testimony of various City inspectors and other witnesses 
to the deficiencies in the 20 properties. Lewis also testified and called several defense witnesses on his 
behalf. 

During the three-day hearing, Lewis moved to dismiss the consolidated enforcement actions, arguing, 
among other things, that the 2010 Order could not be enforced against him in the current proceedings 
because the unrelated 2010 case had been dismissed. The trial court verbally denied the motion, finding 
that while the 2010 case “was dismissed,” the 2010 Order nevertheless “remain [ed] intact” and could be 
enforced against Lewis. The recorder's court later entered a written order denying Lewis' motion to dismiss. 

Following the hearing, the recorder's court entered a detailed final order, finding that Lewis' operation of 
the rooming houses on the 20 properties was in violation of multiple provisions of the Savannah Code, as 
the City had alleged. The recorder's court also found that Lewis was in violation of the 2010 Order. Based 
on these findings, the recorder's court ordered Lewis to pay $73,050 in fines and penalties (which included 
“a $1,000.00 fine as required by the [2010 Order]”) and sentenced him to serve eight-and-one-half months 
in the county detention center. 

Lewis appealed the decision of the recorder's court by filing a petition for a writ of certiorari to the Superior 
Court of Chatham County. See Smith v. Gwinnett County, 246 Ga.App. 865, 867(1)(b), 542 S.E.2d 616 (2000) 
(proper procedure for appealing the decision of a recorder's court is by filing a petition for a writ of 
certiorari to the superior court). See also OCGA §§ 5–4–1(a); 15–6–8(4)(B), (C). He argued that the recorder's 
court erred by finding him in contempt of the 2010 Order because the 2010 case had been dismissed. Lewis 
further argued that the recorder's court erred by sanctioning him for violating the Savannah Code in his 
operation of the 20 properties  

[336 Ga.App. 129] 

because the City had failed to provide him with a reasonable opportunity to correct the deficiencies in the 
properties before filing suit against him. 

The superior court rejected Lewis' arguments and affirmed the decision of the recorder's court. Lewis filed 
an application for  

[784 S.E.2d 4] 

discretionary appeal, which this Court granted, resulting in the present appeal. 
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1. Lewis contends that the superior court erred in upholding the decision of the recorder's court finding 
him in contempt of the 2010 Order. Lewis argues that the recorder's court could not hold him in contempt 
of an order from a different case that had been dismissed.2 We agree. 

Where an appeal from recorder's court comes before the superior court on writ of certiorari pursuant to 
OCGA § 5–4–3, the superior court's scope of review is limited to a consideration of “errors of law” and 
whether “the judgment or ruling below was sustained by substantial evidence.” OCGA § 5–4–12(b). 
Whether a court has jurisdiction and the authority to enter a contempt finding is a legal question, and we 
owe no deference to the ruling of the superior court or recorder's court on this question and instead 
“conduct a de novo review of the matter for plain legal error.” Montgomery v. Morris, 322 Ga.App. 558, 
559(1), 745 S.E.2d 778 (2013). 

Under Georgia law, the unqualified dismissal of a case terminates the action, divests the trial court of 
jurisdiction to take further action in the case, and renders all orders entered after the dismissal a mere ity. 
See Montgomery, 322 Ga.App. at 560(1), 745 S.E.2d 778; Gallagher v. Fiderion Group, LLC, 300 Ga.App. 434, 
436(1), 685 S.E.2d 387 (2009); Cotton v. Surrency, 277 Ga.App. 158, 626 S.E.2d 148 (2006). Furthermore, upon 
dismissal of the case, all prior orders that were entered in the case are superceded and can no longer be 
enforced against the parties. See Montgomery, 322 Ga.App. at 560(1), 745 S.E.2d 778; Gallagher, 300 Ga.App. 
at 436(1), 685 S.E.2d 387. Thus, the dismissal of a case divests the court of jurisdiction to consider a 
subsequent contempt motion and precludes the court from finding a party in contempt of an order 
previously entered in that case. See Montgomery, 322 Ga.App. at 560–561(1), 745 S.E.2d 778; Gallagher, 300 
Ga.App. at 436–437(1), 685 S.E.2d 387. See also Knapp v. Cross, 279 Ga.App. 632, 637(3), 632 S.E.2d 157 (2006) 
(holding that party could not be held in contempt for violating an order that was no longer in effect). 

[336 Ga.App. 130] 

Applying these principles to the present case, we note that at the evidentiary hearing before the recorder's 
court in the 2013 enforcement action, Lewis testified that the unrelated 2010 case had been dismissed in 
November 2010, and he introduced into evidence the printout of the docket sheet from the case showing 
the notation “Dismissed” that had been signed by the recorder's court judge and entered in the recorder's 
court records. Lewis further testified that when he later went to the clerk's office of the recorder's court and 
sought to pay the fine imposed on him by the 2010 Order, the clerk told him that the case had been 
dismissed and that the fine no longer needed to be paid. The City did not introduce any testimony or 
documentary evidence contradicting Lewis's claim that the 2010 case had been dismissed, and the 
recorder's court judge (who was the same judge who had written the “ Dismissal” notation on the 2010 
docket sheet) found at the conclusion of the hearing that the 2010 case “was dismissed.” 

Under these circumstances, where the uncontroverted evidence shows that the 2010 case against Lewis had 
been dismissed, the recorder's court was divested of jurisdiction to consider the contempt motion as part 
of the 2013 enforcement action and lacked authority to enforce the 2010 Order, which was no longer in 
effect. See Montgomery, 322 Ga.App. at 560–561(1), 745 S.E.2d 778; Gallagher, 300 Ga.App. at 436–437(1), 685 
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S.E.2d 387; Knapp, 279 Ga.App. at 637(3), 632 S.E.2d 157. Consequently, the superior court erred in 
upholding the decision of the recorder's court finding Lewis in contempt of the 2010 Order. 

In arguing for a different result, the City emphasizes that the dismissed 2010 case was a code enforcement 
action brought against Lewis in recorder's court, which was a quasi-criminal proceeding. See DeKalb  

[784 S.E.2d 5] 

County v. Gerard, 207 Ga.App. 43(1), 427 S.E.2d 36 (1993). While the cases cited supra in our opinion 
addressed the effect of an unqualified dismissal in a civil case on subsequent contempt proceedings, the 
City cites to no persuasive legal authority, and we have found none, that would justify treating the effect 
of a dismissal in a quasi-criminal case differently or less stringently than a dismissal in a civil case.3 Indeed, 
if an order entered in a quasi-criminal case were to be enforced against a person even though the case had 
been previously  

[336 Ga.App. 131] 

dismissed, it would raise significant due process concerns as to whether the person had “fair warning” of 
the order's continued effect. See Pitts v. State, 293 Ga. 511, 514(1), 748 S.E.2d 426 (2013) (“In the context of a 
law which criminalizes certain behavior, due process requires that the law give a person of ordinary 
intelligence fair warning of the specific conduct which is forbidden or mandated.”). Hence, in considering 
the effect of a dismissal on subsequent contempt proceedings, we discern no basis for treating the dismissal 
of a quasi-criminal case differently than the dismissal of a civil case. 

The City also asserts in the alternative that the 2010 case was administratively closed to remove the matter 
from the pending hearing docket rather than dismissed. But the City presented no testimony or 
documentary evidence at the hearing before the recorder's court to support this assertion, the handwritten 
notation of the recorder's court judge on the docket sheet said “Dismissed” without any limitation or 
further qualification, and the judge involved in both the 2010 case and the 2013 cases found that the 2010 
case had been “dismissed.” The City's assertion therefore is without merit. 

For these combined reasons, the recorder's court erred by finding Lewis in contempt of the 2010 Order and 
fining him $1,000 for that violation, and we therefore reverse the superior court to the extent that it upheld 
those rulings by the recorder's court. Furthermore, it is unclear to what extent the recorder's court relied 
upon its finding of contempt when it sentenced Lewis to eight-and-one-half months of incarceration. For 
that reason, we also vacate the superior court's affirmance of Lewis's sentence and remand so that Lewis 
can be resentenced in the recorder's court consistent with this opinion. 

2. In two related enumerations of error, Lewis contends that the superior court erred in upholding the 
decision of the recorder's court sanctioning him for violating the Savannah Code because the City never 
gave him a reasonable opportunity to correct the code violations at the 20 properties before filing suit 
against him. According to Lewis, the City's failure to provide him with a reasonable opportunity to correct 
the deficiencies violated OCGA § 36–74–23(b), and there was no evidentiary basis for the superior court or 
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recorder's court to find that he had committed “repeat violations,” an exception to the aforesaid statutory 
requirement.4 Lewis further argues that the  

[336 Ga.App. 132] 

City's failure to provide him with notice and reasonable opportunity to correct the deficiencies violated his 
right to due process. We discern no basis for reversal. 

(a) We first address Lewis' contention that he was entitled to a reasonable opportunity to correct the 
deficiencies in the properties under OCGA § 36–74–23, which provides in relevant part: 

  

[784 S.E.2d 6] 

(b) Except as provided in subsections (c) and (d) of this Code section, if a violation of any 
code or ordinance is found, the code enforcement officer shall notify the violator and give 
him or her a reasonable time to correct the violation. Should the violation continue beyond 
the time specified for correction, the code enforcement officer shall proceed with enforcement 
through the appropriate court or shall proceed with enforcement through the appropriate 
code enforcement board.... 

(c) If a repeat violation is found, the code enforcement officer shall notify the violator but is 
not required to give the violator a reasonable time to correct the violation.... 

(d) If the code enforcement officer has substantial reason to believe a violation presents a 
serious threat to the public health, safety, and welfare or if the violation is irreparable or 
irreversible in nature, the code enforcement officer shall make a reasonable effort to notify 
the violator and may immediately notify the enforcement board and request a hearing. 

Upholding the recorder's court, the superior court concluded that the City was not required to give Lewis 
a reasonable opportunity to correct the Savannah Code violations before filing suit against him because he 
had committed “repeat violations” under OCGA § 36–74–23(c), and because the City had a reasonable belief 
that the violations posed a serious threat to public health, safety, and welfare under OCGA § 36–74–23(d). 
On appeal, Lewis argues that the superior court erred in concluding that he had committed “repeat 
violations,” but does not address the superior court's alternative conclusion that the violations posed a 
serious threat to public health, safety, and welfare. 

Because Lewis provides no citations to the record or legal argument as to why the superior court erred in 
concluding that the  

[336 Ga.App. 133] 
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Savannah Code violations posed a serious threat to public health, safety, and welfare, any argument in that 
regard has been abandoned for purposes of appeal. See Court of Appeals Rule 25(c)(2). Accordingly, 
regardless of whether the superior court erred in finding that Lewis committed “repeat violations,” the 
superior court's finding that the City did not have to afford Lewis with a pre-suit opportunity to correct 
the deficiencies under OCGA § 36–74–23(b) stands affirmed on the alternative ground that the violations 
posed a serious threat to public health, safety, and welfare. See Ray v. Hartwell R. Co., 289 Ga. 452, 452–453, 
711 S.E.2d 722 (2011); LabMD v. Admiral Ins. Co., 323 Ga.App. 906, 908–909(2), 749 S.E.2d 11 (2013). 

(b) We next address Lewis's contention that he was deprived of due process because the City failed to 
provide him with notice and a reasonable opportunity to correct the deficiencies in the properties. 

The constitutionally-guaranteed right to due process of law is, at its core, the right of notice 
and the opportunity to be heard. Neither the federal nor the state constitution's due process 
right guarantees a particular form or method of procedure, but is satisfied if a party has 
reasonable notice and opportunity to be heard, and to present its claim or defense, due regard 
being had to the nature of the proceeding and the character of the rights which may be 
affected by it. 

(Citations and punctuation omitted.) Cobb County Sch. Dist. v. Barker, 271 Ga. 35, 37(2), 518 S.E.2d 126 (1999). 

The record reflects that Lewis was provided notice of the Savannah Code violations alleged by the City and 
was given ample opportunity to respond to those allegations during the three-day hearing conducted in 
recorder's court. Providing Lewis with notice and an opportunity to respond to the charges against him 
was sufficient to satisfy his due process rights, see Barker, 271 Ga. at 37(2), 518 S.E.2d 126, and the superior 
court thus committed no error in upholding the decision of the recorder's court sanctioning Lewis for 
violating the Savannah Code by operating rooming houses on the 20 properties. 

Judgment affirmed in part; reversed in part; vacated in part; and case remanded for resentencing. 

RAY and McMILLIAN, JJ., concur. 

-------- 

Notes: 

1 Section 8–3002 of the City of Savannah's Code of Ordinances (the “Savannah Code”) defines a rooming 
house “as “[a] dwelling in which meals or lodging or both are furnished for compensation to more than 
two and less than ten nontransient persons.” 

2 The recorder's court did not use the word “contempt” in finding that Lewis had violated the 2010 Order, 
but “orders are construed according to their substance and function and not merely by nomenclature.” 
Forest City Gun Club v. Chatham County, 280 Ga.App. 219, 220, 633 S.E.2d 623 (2006). 

3 The City cites to OCGA § 16–1–4, which provides: 
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No conduct constitutes a crime unless it is described as a crime in this title or in another 
statute of this state. However, this Code section does not affect the power of a court to punish 
for contempt or to employ any sanction authorized by law for the enforcement of an order, 
civil judgment, or decree. 

This statutory provision clearly does not address the effect of the dismissal of a case on 
subsequent contempt proceedings. 

4 Lewis also vaguely claims that “City Ordinances” required that he be afforded a reasonable 
opportunity to correct the deficiencies in the properties before an enforcement action could be 
commenced. Because Lewis has failed to provide any citation to specific legal authority or to the record 
to support his claim regarding “City Ordinances,” his claim is deemed abandoned and we will not 
address it. See Court of Appeals Rule 25(c)(2). See also In the Interest of G.Q., 328 Ga.App. 69, 77(1)(c), 761 
S.E.2d 490 (2014) (concluding that claim on appeal had been abandoned where appellant failed “to support 
[his] claim with any meaningful argument or with statutory or legal authority for [his] contention”) 
(citation and punctuation omitted). 
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        THOMPSON, Justice. 

[288 Ga. 34] 

        Appellant John Parker appeals from the trial court's denial of his petition seeking a permanent 
injunction to prevent enforcement of § 30-8 of the City of Glennville, Georgia, Municipal Code on 
constitutional grounds. We affirm. 

        Parker owns four vacant lots within the Glennville city limits. In June 2008, the City of Glennville code 
enforcement officer sent Parker a notice of inspection after receiving complaints from neighbors about the 
weed growth on Parker's property. Section 30-8(a) of the city code provides: 

It shall be unlawful for any owner or resident of any lot, area, or place located within this 
city to permit any weeds, grass, or deleterious, unhealthful growths to obtain a height 
exceeding ten inches on such property. For purposes of this section, the term "weeds" shall 
be deemed to mean jimpson, burdock, ragweed, thistle, cocklebur, dandelion or other 
unsightly growths of a like kind. 

The notice advised Parker that his property was in violation of § 30-8 and that the violations should be 
corrected within ten days from the date of notice or the city would be authorized pursuant to the code to 
"provide for the removal, cutting and/or destroying of 

[288 Ga. 35] 

such growths by or for the city." 1 Parker filed a petition for restraining order and injunction seeking, inter 
alia, to enjoin the city from enforcing § 30-8 under the due process clauses of the Georgia and United States 
Constitutions. The trial court denied the petition, and Parker appealed, contending that § 30-8 is 
unconstitutionally vague and that the city is selectively enforcing the ordinance in violation of his 
constitutional rights. 

[701 S.E.2d 184] 

        1. The void for vagueness doctrine of the due process clause requires that a challenged statute or 
ordinance give a person of ordinary intelligence fair warning that specific conduct is forbidden or 
mandated and provide sufficient specificity so as not to encourage arbitrary and discriminatory 
enforcement. Vagueness challenges to statutes that do not implicate First Amendment freedoms must be 
examined in the light of the facts of the case to be decided. Santos v. State, 284 Ga. 514-515(1), 668 S.E.2d 676 
(2008). Because of this, a person "who engages in some conduct that is clearly proscribed cannot complain 
of the vagueness of the law as applied to the conduct of others." Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, 
Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. 489, 495, 102 S.Ct. 1186, 71 L.Ed.2d 362 (1982). See Hubbard v. State, 256 Ga. 637, 
638, 352 S.E.2d 383 (1987). 
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        (a) Parker contends § 30-8 is unconstitutionally vague because men of ordinary intelligence would 
differ on the applicability of the ordinance to property located within the city limits. The ordinance, 
however, states in plain and unambiguous terms that it is applicable to "any lot, area, or place located 
within [the] city." Although Parker contends a citizen of Glennville would read the same ordinance and 
determine it could not possibly mean what it says because of the mixture of property types within the city 
limits, the ordinance itself does not provide or allow for such an interpretation. The terms "any lot, area, or 
place located within this city" clearly inform persons of ordinary intelligence that the ordinance is 
applicable to all property within the Glennville city limits. Under this test, Parker or any person of ordinary 
intelligence would understand that allowing ragweed or other specifically identified growths to obtain 
heights greater than ten inches could lead to the city's action to enforce compliance with § 30-8.2 Parker's 
argument to the contrary is without merit. 

        (b) Parker also contends the ordinance as written provides insufficient criteria to govern the conduct 
of enforcement authorities. 

[288 Ga. 36] 

The standards for enforcement provided in the ordinance are explicit, rendering the ordinance applicable 
to all property within the city limits, an easily verifiable boundary. By its terms, therefore, § 30-8 as written 
leaves no room for arbitrary or discriminatory enforcement. Parker's allegation that the ordinance is not 
being enforced to its full limits does not render the ordinance unconstitutionally vague. Due process 
requires only that an ordinance define the offense in terms that advise people of ordinary intelligence of 
the conduct sought to be prohibited and provide sufficient guidelines to prevent arbitrary enforcement. 
Bell v. State, 252 Ga. 267, 270-271, 313 S.E.2d 678 (1984). Because § 30-8 satisfies both of these criteria, we 
affirm the trial court's decision upholding the constitutionality of § 30-8 on vagueness grounds. 

        2. Parker also contends the ordinance is being selectively enforced against him in violation of the equal 
protection of law guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment. We disagree. 

The party seeking to prove unconstitutionally discriminatory enforcement of the law ... has 
the burden of presenting sufficient evidence to establish the existence of intentional or 
purposeful discrimination which is deliberately based upon an unjustifiable standard, such 
as race, religion, or other arbitrary classifications. 

State v. Causey, 246 Ga. 735, 737, 273 S.E.2d 6 (1980). Importantly, "[s]ome selective enforcement is not in 
itself a constitutional violation. [Cit.]" Dept. of Nat. Resources v. Union Timber Corp., 258 Ga. 873, 876, 375 
S.E.2d 856 (1989). See Oyler v. Boles, 368 U.S. 448, 456, 82 S.Ct. 501, 7 L.Ed.2d 446 (1962). Although Parker 
presented some evidence suggesting § 30-8 may not be currently enforced against heavily wooded areas 
within the city limits, there was substantial evidence of its enforcement against property similar to the lots 
owned by Parker. Moreover, the trial court found no evidence of intentional discrimination against Parker, 
let alone discrimination based on some unjustifiable 

[701 S.E.2d 185] 
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standard. Accordingly, we agree with the trial court that Parker failed to carry his burden of proving the 
ordinance is being unconstitutionally enforced against him. See Snowden v. Hughes, 321 U.S. 1, 8-9, 64 S.Ct. 
397, 88 L.Ed. 497 (1944); Oyler, supra, 368 U.S. at 456, 82 S.Ct. 501. 

        Judgment affirmed. 

        All the Justices concur. 

        1 It is undisputed that Parker's property contained ragweed and other identified weeds taller than ten 
inches. 

        2 Parker does not challenge the ordinance's use of the terms "deleterious, unhealthy growth" or 
"unsightly growths of the like" inasmuch as those provisions of § 30-8 did not form the basis of the city's 
notice of violation. 
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        NOTICE: Motions for reconsideration must be physically received in our clerk's office within ten days 
of the date of decision to be deemed timely filed. 

        BROWN, Judge. 

        Antonio Strickland was charged by uniform traffic citation with following too closely in violation of 
OCGA § 40-6-49. At the close of evidence during his bench trial, Strickland made an oral motion to quash 
the charge, which the trial court denied. Strickland appeals, contending that the trial court erred in denying 
his motion to quash the charge because the citation fails to allege the essential elements of the offense. For 
the reasons explained below, we agree and reverse. 

        As we have previously explained,  

the true test of the sufficiency of an indictment or accusation or citation is not 
whether it could have been made more definite and certain (or, for that matter, 
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perfect,) but whether it contains the elements of the offense intended to be 
charged, and sufficiently apprises the defendant of what he must be prepared to 
meet, and in case any other proceedings are taken against him for a similar 
offense, whether the record shows with accuracy to what extent he may plead a 
former acquittal or conviction.  

(Citations and punctuation omitted.) Thomason v. State, 196 Ga. App. 447, 448 (2) (396 SE2d 79) (1990). 
In Jackson v. State, 301 Ga. 137, 140 (1) (800 SE2d 356) (2017), the Supreme Court of Georgia emphasized 
that withstanding a general demurrer or motion to quash "requires more than simply alleging the accused 
violated a certain statute." Thus, a legally sufficient indictment must either "(1) recite the language of the 
statute that sets out all the elements of the offense charged, or (2) allege the facts necessary to establish 
violation of a criminal statute." Id. at 141 (1). "[I]f the accused can admit all the indictment or accusation or 
citation charges and still be innocent of having committed any offense, the indictment or accusation or 
citation is defective." (Citation and punctuation omitted.) Thomason, 196 Ga. App. at 448 (2). 

        Here, the citation charged Strickland with the offense of "following to[o] close[ly] in violation of code 
section 40-6-49." OCGA § 40-6-49 provides:  

(a) The driver of a motor vehicle shall not follow another vehicle more closely than is 
reasonable and prudent, having due regard for the speed of such vehicles and the traffic upon 
and the condition of the highway. 
 
(b) The driver of any motor vehicle which is drawing another vehicle when traveling upon a 
roadway outside of a business or residential district and which is following another motor 
truck or motor vehicle drawing another vehicle shall, whenever conditions permit, leave 
sufficient space so that an overtaking vehicle may enter and occupy such space without 
danger, except that this shall not prevent a motor truck or motor vehicle drawing another 
vehicle from overtaking and passing any like vehicle or other vehicle. 
 
(c) Motor vehicles being driven upon any roadway outside of a business or residential district 
in a caravan or motorcade whether or not towing other vehicles shall be so operated as to 
allow sufficient space between each such vehicle or combination of vehicles so as to enable 
any other vehicle to enter and occupy such space without danger. This subsection shall not 
apply to funeral processions, parades, or other groups of vehicles if such groups of vehicles 
are under the supervision and control of a law enforcement agency. 
 
(d) Vehicles which approach from the rear any other vehicle or vehicles stopped or slowed to 
make a lawful turn shall be deemed to be following for purposes of this Code section. 
 
(e) This Code section shall not apply to the operator of any non-leading vehicle traveling in a 
coordinated platoon. For purposes of this subsection, the term "coordinated platoon" means 
a group of motor vehicles traveling in the same lane utilizing vehicle-to-vehicle 
communication technology to automatically coordinate the movement of such vehicles. 

We conclude that the citation was substantively defective because it simply alleges that 
Strickland violated a certain statute, which is insufficient to survive a motion to quash. See 
Jackson, 301 Ga. 140 (1). The citation fails to recite the language of OCGA § 40-6-49 setting 
out all the elements of the offense. The fact that the citation includes the verbiage of "following too 
closely" — the title of the code section — does not remedy the issue. Cf. State v. Ware, 282 Ga. 676, 678 
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(653 SE2d 21) (2007) ("it is fundamental that the preamble or caption of an act is no part thereof and cannot 
control the plain meaning of the body of the act") (citation omitted). Likewise, the citation fails to allege 
any facts necessary to establish a violation of OCGA § 40-6-49. While it indicates an accident occurred, the 
citation does not provide any details. It is unclear from the citation how the accident occurred, how many 
vehicles were involved, at what speeds the vehicles were traveling, and the approximate distance between 
the vehicles. The citation does allege that the weather was "clear," the road was "dry," and the traffic was 
"medium," but this alone is insufficient to establish that Strickland violated OCGA § 40-6-49. Accordingly, 
the trial court erred in denying Strickland's motion to quash the citation, and Strickland's conviction is 
reversed. See Spence v. State, 263 Ga. App. 25, 28 (2) (587 SE2d 183) (2003); Ross v. State, 235 Ga. App. 
7 (508 SE2d 424) (1998). 

        Judgment reversed. Miller, P. J., and Goss, J., concur. 

 


